
**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

No. 6
September Term, 2003

DEBORAH FRASE,
Appellant,

v.

CYNTHIA BARNHART, *et al.*,
Appellees.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals
(On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Caroline County)

**Brief of Amicus Curiae
Maryland State Bar Association, Inc.**

James L. Shea
Mitchell Y. Mirviss
John B. Howard, Jr.
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP
1800 Mercantile Bank & Trust Bldg.
2 Hopkins Plaza
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 244-7400

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Maryland State Bar Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. A Citizen's Ability to Safeguard Fundamental Rights Should Not Be A Function of One's Financial Resources In A Society That Values Equal Administration of Justice.....	3
II. Lawyers Play An Indispensable Role In Ensuring Fairness And Just Outcomes In Our Adversarial System of Justice.	6
III. Empirical Studies Show That Legal Representation Increases A Party's Opportunity To Receive A Favorable Outcome And Benefits Society As A Whole.....	10
IV. The State Of Maryland, The Bar, And Legal Aid Organizations Have A Long An Continuing Tradition Of Providing Free Legal Services, But Such Assistance Is Still Insufficient To Meet The Legal Needs Of Indigent Maryland Citizens.	14
V. The Costs Of Providing Measures To Ensure Equal Justice Must Be Shared By All Marylanders	18
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942)	6
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	5, 6
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	7
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	8
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	7
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	4
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	7

Other Authorities

Laura K. Abel, David S. Udell, <i>If You Gag the Lawyers, Do you Choke the Courts? Some Implications for Judges When Funding Restrictions Curb Advocacy by Lawyers on Behalf of the Poor</i> , 29 Fordham Urb. L.J. 873 (2002)	9
Colbert, Paternoster, and Bushway, <i>Do Attorneys Really Matter? The Empirical and Legal Case for the Right to Counsel at Bail</i> , 23 Cardozo L. Rev. 1719 (2002)	10, 11
Farmer & Tiefenthaler, <i>Explaining the Recent Decline in Domestic Violence</i> (Dec. 2002).....	13
Garcia, <i>The Right to Counsel Under Siege: Requiem for an Endangered Right</i> , 29 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 35 (1991)	5, 6
Jona Goldschmidt, <i>How Are the Courts Handling Pro Se Litigants?</i> 82 Judicature 13 (1998).....	9
Kamisar, <i>Gideon v. Wainwright A Quarter Century Later</i> , 10 Pace L. Rev. 330 (1990)	8
Krash & Lewis, <i>The History of Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 10 Pace L. Rev. 379 (1990)	6

Jane C. Murphy, <i>Engaging with the State: The Growing Reliance on Lawyers and Judges to Protect Battered Women</i> , 11 Am. U. J. Gender L. & Soc. Pol'y 101 (2002)	13
Robert J. Rhudy, "MLSC Continues a Tradition of Aid to the State Poor," Maryland Daily Record, May 1, 1988	14, 16
Seron, Van Ryzin, Frankel & Kovac, <i>The Impact of Legal Counsel on Outcomes for Poor Tenants in New York City's Housing Court: Results of a Randomized Experiment</i> , 35 Law & Society Rev. 419 (2001).....	12
Nancy ver Steegh, <i>Yes, No, and Maybe: Informed Decisionmaking about Divorce Mediation in the Presence of Domestic Violence</i> , 9 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 145 (2003)	13
Robert W. Sweet, <i>Civil Gideon and Confidence in a Just Society</i> , 17 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 503 (1998)	5, 8, 18
<i>Action Plan for Legal Services to Maryland's Poor</i> , A Report of the Advisory Council of the Maryland Legal Services Corporation (1988)	11, 17
<i>Funding Legal Services to the Poor</i> , Report to the Chief Judge, N.Y. Legal Services Project (May 1998).....	14
<i>Legal Needs and Civil Justice, A Survey of Americans: Major Findings of the Comprehensive Legal Needs Study</i> , Consortium on Legal Services and the Public Interest, American Bar Association (1994)	17
<i>Maryland Judicial Commission on Pro Bono: Report and Recommendations</i>	17
<i>The Cost Effectiveness of Legal Aid and The Societal Benefits of the Services Provided</i> (May 31, 2001 draft report).....	14
